## MINUTE ITEM

7. APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO PLACE MARKING BUOYS UPON SUBMERGED LANDS OF LAKE TAHOE FOR EMERALD BAY STATE PARK, EL DORADO COUNTY, DIVISION OF BEACHES AND PARKS - W.O. 3238, P.R.C. 2415.9.

After consideration of Calendar Item 24 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A PERMIT FOR TO YEARS TO THE DIVISION OF BEACHES AND PARKS TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN 16 DRUM BUOYS IN LAKE TAHOE, OFFSHORE FROM EMERALD BAY STATE PARK IN EL DORADO COUNTY, TO DENOTE A MOTOR BOAT SPEED LIMIT ZONE, THE CONSIDERATION BEING THE PUBLIC INTEREST.

Attachment
Calendar Item 24 (1 page)

## CALENDAR ITEM

24.

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO PLACE MARKING BUOYS UPON SUBMERGED LANDS OF LAKE TAHOE FOR EMERALD BAY STATE PARK, EL DORADO COUNTY, DIVISION OF BEACHES AND PARKS - W.O. 3238.

An application has been received from the Division of Beaches and Parks, pursuant to Section 6502 of the Public Resources Code, for a permit to install and maintain 16 drum buoys in Lake Tahoe, offshore from Emerald Bay State Park in El Dorado County, to denote a motor boat speed limit zone. No fees or charges are required.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE A PERMIT FOR 10 YEARS TO THE DIVISION OF BEACHES AND PARKS TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN 16 DRUM BUOYS IN TAKE TAHOE, OFFSHORE FROM EMERALD BAY STATE PARK IN EL DORADO COUNTY, TO DENOTE A MOTOR BOAT SPEED LIMIT ZONE, THE CONSIDERATION BEING THE PUBLIC INTEREST.